
SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE 
HTS (Property and Environment) Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of HTS 

Group Limited. 
Tuesday, 16 January 2018 at 7.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Jon Clempner (Chair) 
Councillor Joel Charles 
Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Councillor Danny Purton 
Councillor Mark Wilkinson 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any items on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2017. 

 
4. Matters Arising   
 
 Any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
5. Sub Committee Work Plan  (Page 6) 
 
 To review the Sub Committee’s work plan 

 
6. Operational and Performance Reports   
 
 a) Performance Report and Balanced Scorecard  (Pages 7 - 53) 

 
 b) Risk Management  (Pages 54 - 57) 

 
 c) Complaints Analysis  (Pages 58 - 72) 

 
7. Timetable for the Updated Business Plan (to follow)  
 
8. Development and Improvement Plan - Case Studies  (Pages 73 - 91) 
 
9. Environmental Improvement Plan - Verbal Update   
 

Public Document Pack



10. References from the HTS Board   
 
 None. 

 
11. Matters of Urgent Business   
 
 To deal with any matters of an urgent nature. 

 
12. Date of next meeting   
 
 12 March 2018. 

 



 

MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 

 

18 October 2017 7.30  - 8.24 pm 
 

 

PRESENT 

 

Sub Committee Members 
Councillor Jon Clempner (Chair) 
Councillor Joel Charles 
Councillor Danny Purton 
Councillor Mark Wilkinson 
 

 
Officers 

Simon Freeman, Head of Finance 
Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer 
 
Additional Attendees 

Michael Harrowven, Non-Executive Chair of the HTS (Property & Environment) 
Limited Board 
John Phillips, Managing Director, HTS (Property & Environment) Limited 

 
APOLOGIES  
Councillor Andrew Johnson 
 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

11. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 
are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
12. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 

13. SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
Further to Minute 5 (15/6/17), the Sub-Committee considered items for 
inclusion in its work plan for the current municipal year. 
 
 RESOLVED that the following be incorporated into the work plan: 
 

Public Document Pack

3

Agenda Item 3



(a) Regular updates on the progression of HTS (eg. 
development and improvement of the service, business plan 
and budget); 

 
(b) Review the appropriateness of key performance indicators; 
 
(c) Implementation timetables giving key milestones for the 

Business and Environmental Plans. 
 

14. OPERATIONAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORTS  

 
(a) HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd Performance Report and 

Balanced Scorecard 
 

The Sub-Committee received the second report of its kind, which 
set out HTS’ operation and performance statistics as at August 
2017; together with the update report for September 2017 which 
had been separately circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
The report summarised the results of the monitoring, which 
highlighted how each service area was performing; drew 
comparisons between Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) against 
Year 1 targets; and also summarised the management accounts, 
which were on track for a retained profit of £854,000 for 2017/18. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the progress made in addressing under-
performing KPIs, the Sub-Committee suggested that a more in 
depth analysis of KPIs might better inform responses.   
 
HTS were committed to providing an excellent service to meet the 
aspirations of Harlow residents, and were open to eventually 
exploring other opportunities in the future. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that since its last meeting HTS had been 
recommended for British Standards Institute accreditation in three 
areas; six apprentices had been appointed; Jewsons had moved 
into the depot and would be fully operational by November 2017; 
and Cabinet had approved the award of contracts to HTS for certain 
Phase 2 Business Cases. 
 

RESOLVED that the performance and financial position set 
out in paragraphs 3 to 10 of the report is acknowledged as 
follows: 
 
(i) HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd’s achievement  

of 98.21% against the suite of major and minor Key 
Performance Indicators which govern the contract; 

 

4



(ii) A favourable forward forecast of retained profit 
totalling £845,000 forecast for the year to 31 March 
2018. 

 
(b) HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd Risk Register 
 

The Sub-Committee received a report which outlined the overall 
management of the risks relating to HTS and included appendices 
of risk analysis and mitigation recorded by both the Council and 
HTS. 
 
Work would continue to ensure that risk reporting from the Council 
and HTS coalesced. 
 
Strategic risks were reported quarterly to the HTS Board and the 
Council’s Joint Performance Review Meeting (JPRM).  They were 
also incorporated in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, whilst 
financial implications relating to HTS were managed under a 
separate Corporate Financial Risk Register. 
 
It was noted that, as requested at the last meeting, the risks relating 
to HTS had been set out to align with the Council’s approach to risk 
management.  As such, they would be included in the regular risk 
management report to each Audit & Standards Committee from 
where, if necessary, they could be referred on for further scrutiny by 
the Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED that the strategic risks as relating to HTS 
(Property and Environment) Ltd, together with their analysis 
and mitigation, are noted.  

 
15. REFERENCES FROM THE HTS BOARD  

 
None. 
 

16. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
16 January 2018. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIR OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

5



Shareholder Sub-Committee Work Plan 2017/18 
 

Title Th
[...]
, landscape and street scene services’. This relates 
directly to the provision of services currently contracted to HTS as impacts 
upon the Council 
 

HTS (PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENT) LTD RISK REGISTER 
 
4.  The HTS Risk Register monitors its own corporate risks as relates to the 

business.  It’s reported to the HTS Board quarterly. The Council’s Joint 
Performance Review Meeting (JPRM) also reviews quarterly, ensuring issues 
are escalated, if required, to the Sub-Committee. 
 

5.  Work has been undertaken to align methodology for risk articulation, analysis 

54

Agenda Item 6b



and reporting with that used by the Council. This has resulted in a 
comprehensive strategic risk review being undertaken by HTS. 
 

6.  The Corporate Risk Register in Appendix A includes HTS’ strategic risks as at 
December 2017 following the strategic risks review. 
 

7.  Strategic Risks now have clear ownership with Directors taking responsibility 
for individual risks. While other members of the senior management team 
may have responsibility for elements of risk control, individual ownership of 
the risk ensures clarity in coordination of risk mitigation. 
 

8.  In addition to the regular quarterly reviews and report to HTS Board and 
JPRM, strategic risks are subject to major reviews indicated by a target date. 
This is to ensure they are concurrent with the HTS Corporate Plan. 
 

9.  It should be noted there is one risk with a residual risk score of 21 as at 
December 2017: Information Governance and Data Compliance is required to 
be addressed with regards to implications form General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) which come into force on 25 May 2017. HTS intend to 
liaise with the Council, which already has a GDPR project plan, in order to 
devise a HTS project plan for GDPR. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (includes Sustainability) 

As contained within the report. 

Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place 

 

Finance (Includes ICT) 
The financial implications of the cu
[...]
ee satisfaction surveys, incentivisation schemes, 

employee conference and awards, succession plan, flexible 

working and retirement, future pay reviews, equal pay 

Annual 

Review

Compliance CR05 - Information 

Governance and Data 

Compliance

If HTS does not adopt 

holistic and robust 

response to data 

information and 

governance, then it 

may be unable to 

demonstrate statutory 

compliance.

An Information Governance 

Framework is required to ensure 

information is dealt with efficiently, 

effectively and in compliance with 

statutory provisions and regulations.  

The General Data Protection 

Regulations (GDPR) applies from 25 

may 2018, replacing the Data 

Protection Act 1998, imposing a much 

touger data protection regulatory 

framework.  Also on the horizon is 

Electronic Data Protection Regulation 

(EDPR)

GDPR requirement to notify breaches 

within 72 hours.  Changes to Subject 

Access Requsts (SARS).  It is necessary to 

evidence compliance in all areas of GDPR.  

There are changes to the way consent is 

obtained and individual's rights over data 

held about them.

Breach and non-compliance 

carries risk of enforcement 

action and increased financial 

penalties from the Information 

Commissioners Office (ICO).  

Reputation would suffer.

Alex Morris, 

Finance Director

4 4 21 Data Protection Security Policy HR02, 

IT3 Information Security policy, 

password protection on PDAs.  HR, 

Payroll and Communications:

Individual A/C password protection

Software password protection e.g. 

Sage HR & Payroll

Document password protection where 

appropriate

Secure office(S)

Personal information scanned to 

secure, individual electronic files 

4 4 21 4 4 21 GDPR project required to link to HDC GDPR project.  Electronic 

Database identification required along with establishment of 

corporate Information Asset Register.  Awareness campaign and 

training with employees.  Resolve DPO appointment and possible 

conflict of in
[...]
b reference 956864 and placed on a 
planned priority which means it can take up 
to 52 weeks although this is rarely the case. 

Email sent 
29/11/17 

71



 

 

 
 
Appendix (b): Analysis of reasons for Upheld complaints 
 

Housing

Stage 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Capital & Third 

Party
1 1

Response 

Repairs & Voids
5 5 2 3 1 16

Technical 

Services

17

Environment

Stage 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Mobile Cleaning
1 1

Parks & 

Landscapes 1 1

2

Total

Total
Quality of Work

Communication Conduct
Delay/Time 

Scale Not Met

Missed 

Appointment
Policy Quality of Work

Communication Conduct
Delay/Time 

Scale Not Met

Missed 

Appointment
Policy

 
 
 
 

72



REPORT TO: SHAREHOLDER SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 16 JANUARY 2018 
 

TITLE: DEVELOPMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
– CASE STUDIES   
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

ANDREW MURRAY, HEAD OF HOUSING 
(01279) 446676 
 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Sub-Committee notes the report. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1.  HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd (HTS) was established to deliver repairs 

and environmental maintenance services previously carried out by Kier 
Harlow Ltd.  
 

2.  In setting up a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC), the Council has 
created a business that can generate income for the Council, trade externally, 
realise efficiencies and deliver core services to a high standard. The Business 
Plan and Balanced Scorecard, outlining priorities for delivery were approved in 
November 2016. 
 

3.  Within the Balance Scorecard, HTS committed to deliver cashable and non-
cashable year on year efficiencies as part of their development and 
improvement planning.  In order to demonstrate this, a number of case studies 
have been developed to illustrate the activities and achievements. These are 
outlined in Appendix A.  
 

4.  HTS will continue to develop and update case studies in line with organisation 
and Council priorities. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (includes Sustainability) 

None specific. 

A
[...]
enior management and Board 
monitor our performance standards 

• Our specialist SHEC staff carry out audits to 
check that the procedures controls are 
used properly 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100% 
Gas compliance 

(annual servicing 
completed) 

SHEC League Table  
and Trophy  

for best performing team 

Additional Safety Awards 

Appendix F 

91

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=0ahUKEwiBir7Gl5zYAhUIshQKHQp_CUQQjRwIBw&url=http://collinsandcurtis.co.uk/gmedia/chas-logo-jpg/&psig=AOvVaw1CWg1G0IPUr3kZs6cztZ1M&ust=1513982784095480
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiDmLm-mZzYAhUCtRQKHWgIDhEQjRwIBw&url=http://www.ind-safety.com/company/british-safety-council/&psig=AOvVaw2gaZFRB1pC_rdExa0HMLy1&ust=1513983285524836

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Sub Committee Work Plan
	6a Performance Report and Balanced Scorecard
	Appendix A - JPRM Review of Contract KPIs
	Appendix B - Major KPIs November 2017
	Appendix C - Minor KPIs November 2017
	Appendix D - Balanced Scorecard

	6b Risk Management
	Appendix A - Risk Register at December 2017

	6c Complaints Analysis
	Appendix A - JPRM Complaints November 2017

	8 Development and Improvement Plan - Case Studies
	Balance Scorecard Case Studies
	Appendix A - Case Study
	Appendix B - Case Study
	Appendix C - Case Study
	Appendix D - Case Study
	Appendix E - Case Study
	Appendix F - Case Study




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE
HELD ON
13 February 2018

7.30 - 8.30 pm

PRESENT
Sub Committee Members
Councillor Emma Toal (Chair)
Councillor Joel Charles
Councillor Danny Purton
Councillor Mark Wilkinson
Officers
Andrew Murray, Head of Housing
Adam Rees, Governance Support Officer
Additional Attendees
Michael Harrowven, Non-Executive Chair of the HTS (Property & Environment)
Limited Board
John Phillips, Managing Director, HTS (Property and Environment) Limited
18.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Johnson.

19.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

20.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October
2017 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

21.

MATTERS ARISING
None.

22.

SUB COMMITTEE WORK PLAN
Councillor Charles asked that a rolling feature on strategic priorities was
included on the Work Plan. The Sub-Committee agreed to this.
RESOLVED that a rolling item on strategic priorities is included on
the Work Plan.

23.

OPERATIONAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORTS

a)

Performance Report and Balanced Scorecard
John Phillips, Managing Director of HTS (Property and Environment)
Limited, gave an update on operational performance for November and
December. He highlighted that overall performance was above target. In
November weed control performance had dropped below target, but
returned to being above target in December. Longer term measures had
been put in place to maintain this. HTS was still on course for a retained
profit of £850,000.
RESOLVED that the report was noted.

b)

Risk Management
John Phillips explained that HTS had improved its methodology of
assessing risk by adopting the Council’s procedures. HTS was also taking
advice from the Council’s Legal Department with respect of the new
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).
The Sub-Committee discussed the gender balance of staff at HTS. John
Phillips explained that HTS employed women in administrative and senior
positions, but the ‘shop floor’ staffing positions were predominantly male.
HTS was looking at ways to address this.
Councillor Purton noted that the North Essex Parking Partnership (NEPP)
had taken steps to recruit more women and had been successful. He
suggested that HTS looked at the approach taken by NEPP.
In response to a question by Councillor Charles about business growth,
John Phillips said that growth was separated into two strands, the Council
and private businesses. In terms of growth associated with the Council,
HTS was aiming to be the facilities manager of the Enterprise Zone, tender
opportunities, as well as justifiable value for money business cases. HTS
would look at growth associated with third parties after growth with the
Council had been realised.
Councillor Charles asked that the Council outlined its five business
priorities for HTS.
Councillor Wilkinson asked whether HTS was working on providing an
online facility for residents to log non-urgent works online (i.e. self
diagnosis and reporting on-line). It was agreed that an update would be
added to the Work Plan, considered alongside the Council’s
implementation timescales for the Customer Services and Access
Strategy.
RESOLVED that an update of repairs ‘self-reporting’ on line would
added to the Work Plan in 2018/19.

c)

Complaints Analysis
John Phillips said that the majority of upheld complaints related to repairs
or communication. However, it was difficult to analyse any trends as there
were so few complaints. HTS now felt it properly understood issues and
was looking at ways to address them.
RESOLVED that the report was noted.

24.

TIMETABLE FOR THE UPDATED BUSINESS PLAN
John Phillips said that a meeting between HTS and councillors was being
arranged. More information could be provided at the next meeting.
RESOLVED that the report was noted.

25.

DEVELOPMENT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN - CASE STUDIES
The Sub-Committee considered various case studies. John Phillips
explained that the purpose of the case studies was to show how beneficial
business interests had been implemented.
RESOLVED that the report was noted.

26.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN - VERBAL UPDATE
The Sub-Committee received a verbal update on the environmental
improvement plan. Andrew Murray, Head of Housing said that in the short
term measures were being taken regarding grass cutting, weeds and
investing in equipment and staff.
Councillor Purton outlined the medium and long term focusses. Parts of
the town looked tired and ways of rectifying this would be looked at. They
would be liaising with the County Council about estate roads. A spring
clean of the town would be taking place. Councillors would be contacted
about potential works in each councillors respective wards so they could
have input.

27.

REFERENCES FROM THE HTS BOARD
None.

28.

MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.

29.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The meeting on 12 March would be cancelled and the date of the next
meeting was to be agreed.

CHAIR OF THE SUB COMMITTEE

